

EXHIBIT 57

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL :
(EUROPE) (in administration), :

Plaintiff, :

- against - :

AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC. :

Defendant. :

Index No. 653284/2011
Justice Marcy S. Friedman

----- X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) (in administration)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Parties’ Agreement and the Transactions 3

 B. Lehman Enters Bankruptcy..... 7

 C. Termination of the July 2009 Transactions 9

 D. AGFP’s Market Quotation Auction 10

 E. AGFP’s Unreasonable Calculation of Loss 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. Whether AGFP “Reasonably” Applied the Loss Provision Raises Numerous
Material Issues of Fact. 13

 A. Whether AGFP’s Calculation of Loss Is Reasonable and in Good Faith Is
 Inherently Factual and Requires Consideration of Market Practice. 14

 B. Application of the “Cross-Check Principle” Is Inherently Factual..... 16

 C. Market Practice Is to Determine Loss Using a Replacement Cost Approach
 and, at the Least, Raises Factual Issues as to Whether AGFP’s Calculation
 Was Reasonable. 19

 D. AGFP’s Status as a Monoline Does Not Alter the Meaning of the Loss
 Provision. 22

 E. LBIE’s Settlement Negotiations with LBSF Are Inadmissible and Irrelevant..... 24

II. Whether the Internal Projections Used by AGFP Were Made “Reasonably” and
“in Good Faith” Is Factually Disputed..... 25

III. There Are Factual Issues as to Whether AGFP Conducted Its Market Quotation
Auction in Accordance with the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>82 Retail LLC v. Eighty Two Condo.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dep't 2014)	24
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep't 2004)	15
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 582 (2005)	15
<i>Associated Bulk Trading, Inc. v. Lyondell Petrochemical Co.</i> , No. 89 Civ. 2853 (JFK), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1990)	13
<i>Banco Espírito Santo, S.A. v. Concessionária Do Rodoanel Oeste S.A.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 100 (1st Dep't 2012)	20
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. J. V. Dowler & Co.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 128 (1979)	14
<i>Bradley v. Soundview Healthcenter</i> , 4 A.D.3d 194 (1st Dep't 2004)	13
<i>Christie's Inc. v. SWCA, Inc.</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 380 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 12, 2008)	14
<i>Creative Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Capitol Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	29
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston v. Utrecht-Am. Fin. Co.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep't 2011)	28
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	29
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Graffman v. Espel</i> , 1998 WL 55371 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Graffman v. Doe</i> , 201 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Gross v. Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc.</i> , 16 Misc.3d 1112(A), 2007 WL 2066390 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 18, 2007)	29

<i>Hoag v. Chancellor, Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep't 1998)	14
<i>Island Two LLC v. Island One, Inc.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 02121 (LGS), 2015 WL 1026495 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2015)	30
<i>James v. Jamie Towers Hous. Co.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 639 (2003)	17
<i>Jones v. Cmty. Bank of Sullivan Cty.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 679 (3d Dep't 2003)	12
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 08-13555 (SCC), 2015 WL 7194609 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Musick v. 330 Wythe Ave. Assocs., LLC</i> , 41 A.D.3d 675 (2d Dep't 2007)	18
<i>Pirrelli v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 226 A.D.2d 166 (1st Dep't 1996)	12
<i>Portland Regency, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , Civ. No. 2:12-CV-408-DBH, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34771 (D. Me. Mar. 20, 2015)	13
<i>Ramsammy v. City of New York</i> , 216 A.D.2d 234 (1st Dep't 1995)	12
<i>The High Risk Opportunities Hub Fund Ltd. v. Lyonnais</i> , No. 600229/00, 2005 WL 6234513 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 6, 2005)	29
<i>Tractebel Energy Mktg., Inc. v. AEP Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>William J. Jenack Estate Appraisers & Auctioneers, Inc. v. Rabizadeh</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 470 (2013)	12

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Anthracite Rated Invs. (Jersey) Ltd v. Lehman Bros. Fin.,</i> [2011] EWHC (CH) 1822 (Eng.).....	17, 18
<i>Australia New Zealand Banking Grp. Ltd. v. Societe Generale,</i> [2000] CLC (CA) 833 (Eng.).....	13, 17
<i>Barclays Bank plc v. Devonshire Tr.,</i> [2013] O.J. No. 3691 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	13, 18
<i>Brittania Bulk plc (in liquidation) v. Pioneer Navigation Ltd.,</i> [2011] EWHC (Comm) 692 (Eng.)	13, 16, 17
<i>Fondazione Enasarco v. Lehman Bros. Fin. S.A.,</i> [2015] EWHC (CH) 1307 (Eng.).....	17
<i>Pioneer Freight Futures Co. v. TMT Asia Ltd.,</i> [2011] EWHC (Comm) 778 (Eng.)	13, 17

STATUTES & RULES

CPLR 4547.....	24
----------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Thomas J. Maloney, Carmine D. Boccuzzi, & Roger A. Cooper, <i>Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts.</i> § 70:59 (Am. Bar Ass'n, 3d ed. 2015).....	12
Silvie A. Durham, <i>Terminating Derivatives Transactions</i> (Oct. 2009).....	21
Jeffrey Bruce Golden, <i>Interpreting ISDA terms: when market practice is relevant, as of when is it relevant?</i> 9 Cap. Mkts. L.J. 299 (2014).....	15, 16
Jon Gregory, <i>Counterparty Credit Risk: The New Challenge for Global Financial Markets</i> (2010).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 211 (1981).....	23
Ruth W. Ainslie, <i>Symposium: Industry Perspective</i> , 5 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 14 (2000) ...	21
